				[image: https://gallery.mailchimp.com/3e4b5887e05b4ab725a02dc40/images/50c9db96-df44-44ee-95c6-a0dfc2fd1408.png]


	Proposed Docket for City Council     Legislative Session – March 28, 2024











				
City Council Legislative Session
City of Kansas City, Missouri
414 E. 12th Street, 26th Floor Council Chamber
Date: Thursday, March 28, 2024 

Time: 12:00 PM
 
Mayor: Quinton Lucas, Councilmembers:
Kevin O’Neill, Nathan Willett, Lindsay French, Wes Rogers,
 Melissa Patterson-Hazley, Melissa Robinson, Crispin Rea, Eric Bunch, Darrell Curls, Ryana Parks-Shaw, Andrea Bough, Johnathan Duncan

Proposed Docket for Thursday, March 28, 2024

Webinar Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/89195928794

Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference. 

The public can observe this meeting by attending, or, in the links provided below.

Closed Sessions may be held by teleconference.


FINAL READINGS, CONSENTS

FINAL READINGS, DEBATE

231017 (sub) - Sponsor: Councilmember Melissa Patterson-Hazley

Amending Chapter 3, Code of Ordinances, by deleting Section 3-457, “Procedures for all other contracts,” and inserting in lieu thereof a new Section 3-457 of like title, for the purpose of giving the Director of the Civil Rights and Enforcement Opportunity (“CREO”) Department discretion to allow certain documents to be submitted after contract execution but before payment is made pursuant to the contract.
SPECIAL COMMITTEE FOR LEGAL REVIEW recommends “Do Pass as a Committee Substitute, Debate”.



FIRST READINGS


FINANCE, GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
Councilmember Andrea Bough, Chair

240301 - Sponsor:  Director of the Law Department

Approving settlement of a claim by Evergy, Claim No. T2324-0950 in the amount of $62,553.65.


240302 - Sponsor:  Director of Law Department

Approving and authorizing settlement in the amount of $52,606.46 for a claim for a Workers’ Compensation benefit filed by Odis Richardson for injuries resulting from an accident on February 17, 2022, while employed by the City.


240313 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Andrea Bough, Mayor Quinton Lucas, and Councilmember Wes Rogers

Establishing Fund No. 3453, 2025A Taxable Special Obligation Bond Fund; estimating $100,000,000.00 and appropriating the same in Fund 3453 for the purpose of providing funds for demolition of the Barney Allis Plaza/Auditorium Plaza Garage complex; approving a plan of finance for the demolition and reconstruction of the Barney Allis Plaza/Auditorium Plaza Garage Complex; authorizing the Director of Finance to close project accounts upon project completion; and establishing May 1, 2024 as the effective date of this ordinance.


240315 - Sponsor:  Director of General Services Department 

Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to exceed the $1,000,000.00 threshold with Zoll Medical Corporation for existing contract EV2481 to provide specialized medical equipment, services and supplies; authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to amend and extend the contract; and authorizing the Fire Chief to expend up to $4,400,000.00 from funds appropriated to Account No. 2301-231405-634180 to purchase specialized medical equipment, services and supplies.


240325 - Sponsor:  Mayor Quinton Lucas

Authorizing and directing the City Manager to solicit the procurement of contractors necessary for the construction of a holding cell facility located at the headquarters of the Kansas City Police Department; reducing transfers between the Public Safety Sales Tax Fund and the General Debt and Interest Fund; estimating additional revenue in the Public Safety Sales Tax Fund; appropriating the amount of $12,000,000.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Public Safety Sales Tax fund for the purpose of constructing a holding cell facility; designating requisitioning authority; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.





NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
Councilmember Ryana Parks-Shaw, Chair


240309 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the plat of Kellybrook Seventh Plat, an addition in Clay County, Missouri, on approximately 31 acres generally located at the northwest corner of N.E. 105th Terrace and N. Potter Avenue within the Kellybrook Development, creating one hundred and six lots and two tracts for the purpose of a residential development; accepting various easements; establishing grades on public ways; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to facilitate the recordation of this ordinance and attached documents. (CLD-FnPlat-2023-00032)


240314 - Sponsor:  Director of the Health Department

Accepting and approving a one-year grant award amendment in the amount of $1,322,832.00 from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services to provide funding for Ryan White Part A and Minority AIDS Initiative services in Kansas City, Missouri; and authorizing the Director of Health to expend money from this grant using previously-appropriated funds.


240316 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Wes Rogers

Repealing Chapter 4, Article II, Code of Ordinances, Chapter 12, Article IV, Code of Ordinances, and Sections 40-95, 40-97, 40-107, 40-355, 40-362, and 40-363, Code of Ordinances.


240317 - Sponsor:  Director of Housing and Community Development Department

Authorizing the CCED Board to request re-appropriation of funds in the amount of $2,600,770.00 from the Central City Sales Tax Fund--Projects into the Central City Sales Tax Fund to claw back funds from three withdrawn CCED projects.


240318 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the plat of Berkley Riverfront Park Fourth Plat, an addition in Jackson County, Missouri, on approximately 10 acres generally located at northwest corner of Front Street and Interstate-35, creating one lot/tract for the purpose of a multi-purpose sports stadium; accepting various easements; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to facilitate the recordation of this ordinance and attached documents. (CLD-FnPlat-2023-00036)


240319 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the petition to establish the Northland Gateway Community Improvement District; establishing the Northland Gateway Community Improvement District generally bounded by Northeast 48th Street to the north, North Randolph Road and North Corrington Avenue to the east, Northeast Parvin Road and North Missouri 210 Highway to the south, and Northeast Great Midwest Drive and North Kentucky Avenue to the west in Kansas City, Clay County, Missouri; requiring the annual submission of certain records; and directing the City Clerk to report the creation of the District to the Missouri Department of Economic Development and the Missouri State Auditor.


240320 - Sponsor:  Councilmembers Andrea Bough and Johnathan Duncan 

RESOLUTION - Approving an amendment to the Midtown/Plaza Area Plan on about one acre generally located at 325 Ward Parkway by changing the recommended land use from residential urban density to mixed use community.  (CD-CPC-2024-00074)


240321 - Sponsor:  Councilmembers Andrea Bough and Johnathan Duncan

Rezoning a tract of land of about one acre generally located at 325 Ward Parkway from District R-0.5 to District B3-5 to allow for a hotel use. (CD-CPC-2024-00013).


240322 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Kevin O’Neill

Authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute a conditional waiver deferring the completion of certain conditions required under a Development Agreement related to the development of certain property generally located along N. Arlington Avenue, north of N.E. Parvin Road in Kansas City, Missouri.


240323 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Andrea Bough

Authorizing the City Manager to execute a sole source professional services contract in an amount not to exceed $135,000.00 with Angelou Economics for the creation of a comprehensive economic development policy and strategic plan; and authorizing the City Manager to enter into an agreement with Kansas City Chamber of Commerce to provide outside funding to the City for the contract with Angelou Economics.





TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
Councilmember Kevin O’Neill, Chair

240303 - Sponsor:  Sponsor:  Director of the Aviation Department

Appropriating $632,625.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Aviation Fund; and authorizing a First Amendment with Siemens Industry, Inc., for migration of existing Siemens MXI-IQ fire alarm system to the Desigo platform and replacement of fire alarm systems in outbuildings at Kansas City International Airport.


240304 – Sponsor:  Director of the Aviation Department

Authorizing a First Amendment to Concession Agreement with Smarte Carte, Inc., Contract No. 6222090042; and estimating revenue in the amount of $680.29 to the Aviation Fund.


240310 - Sponsor:  Director of the Aviation Department

Appropriating $759,994.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Aviation Fund; authorizing a First Amendment with Schindler Elevator Corporation for additional labor and overtime rate adjustments at Kansas City International Airport; and authorizing the Director of Aviation to expend an amount not to exceed $11,315,237.80 to satisfy the costs of the contract subject to the appropriation of funds.


240311 - Sponsor:  Director of Water Services Department

Authorizing a $250,000.00 design professional services contract Amendment No. 2 with Lamp Rynearson, Inc., for the Upper Rush Creek and Weatherby Lake No. 2 Pump Stations project; authorizing an extension of the term of Contract No. 1144 for an additional 1,307.5 days (approximately 3.58 years) for a total term of 3,492 (approximately 9.56 years) for a total contract amount of $1,300,000.00; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.


240312 - Sponsor:  Director of the Water Services Department

Authorizing a $10,270,001.72 construction contract with Mark One Electric Company, Inc., for the Wastewater SCADA System Improvements Phase 2 project; authorizing a maximum expenditure of $11,300,000.00; authorizing a $2,043,121.00 design professional services Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. 1443, for the Wastewater SCADA project with Black & Veatch Corporation, for a total contract amount of $6,731,108.00; authorizing an extension of the term of Contract No. 1443 for an additional 365 days for a total term of 3,823 days (approximately 10.47 years); and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.


240324 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Melissa Robinson

Amending Chapter 3 of the Code of Ordinances of the Kansas City, Missouri, Contracts and Leases, by repealing Section 3-31, Contract Award, and enacting in lieu thereof a new section of like number and subject matter.





1.  Closed Session

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real estate; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss personnel matters; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss employee labor negotiations; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss specifications for competitive bidding; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss sealed bids or proposals; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss confidential or privileged communications with auditors; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 20 and 21 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss security systems for operation of a computer system or computer network.

The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
•	Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov/clerk: Quick Links, Video on Demand, Click on “View” for desired meeting
•	Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3hOuBIg4fok
•	Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
•	To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued,
Identification Card with the secretary, and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be returned. 


For further information, please contact the City Clerk's Office at: 816.513.6401.

	







	










image1.png




